
 

 
 

Environment, Community Safety and 
Engagement Scrutiny Commission 

 
Wednesday 15 October 2025 

7.00 pm 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Esme Hicks (Chair) 
Councillor Graham Neale (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Sabina Emmanuel 
Councillor Hamish McCallum 
Councillor David Parton 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
 

Councillor Rachel Bentley 
Councillor Sunil Chopra 
Councillor Esme Dobson 
Councillor Youcef Hassaine 
Councillor Adam Hood 
Councillor Darren Merrill 
Councillor Reginald Popoola 
 

 

 
INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and 
reports on this agenda as well as the background documents used in the preparation of these 
reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone 
to look after your children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you 
could attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a 
claim form at the meeting. 

Access The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  For details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers or any other requirements for this meeting, please 
contact the person below. 

Contact Julie Timbrell on 020 7525 0514  or email: julie.timbrell@southwark.gov.uk   
 

 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
Althea Loderick 
Chief Executive 
Date: 7 October 2025 
 

 
 

Open Agenda



 

 
 

Environment, Community Safety and 
Engagement Scrutiny Commission 

 

Wednesday 15 October 2025 
7.00 pm 

Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 
 

 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

1. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
DEEMS URGENT 

 

 

 In special circumstances, an item of business may be added to an agenda  
within five clear working days of the meeting. 
 

 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 Members to declare any interests and dispensations in respect of any item  
of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

4. MINUTES 
 

1 - 8 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2025 are enclosed; to 
be agreed as an accurate record. 
 

 

5. MAKE SPACE FOR GIRLS 
 

9 - 27 

 Make Space For Girls have provided the enclosed report as 
evidence to support the Play-spaces review.   
 
Nadine Peters, Trustee, and Imogen Clark, Associate, will present. 
 
 
 
 
  
 

 



 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

6. LONDON PLAY 
 

 

 Fiona Sutherland from London Play will attend to provide evidence 
for the Play-spaces review.  
 
More information on their work can be found here: 
https://londonplay.org.uk/ 
 
 

 

7. INTERVIEW: CABINET MEMBER FOR LEISURE, PARKS & YOUNG 
PEOPLE 

 

 

 The commission will interview Cllr Portia Mwangangye, Cabinet 
Member for Leisure, Parks & Young People, on the following 
aspects of her portfolio: 
 

 Leisure centres - management of the councils' leisure 
centres, swimming pools and gyms 

 Sport - management of the council’s multi-sport, athletics, 
football, tennis and cycling facilities; supporting and 
promoting grassroots sports; and the council’s relationship 
with local sports clubs 

 Libraries - council’s libraries, heritage and archives service 

 Parks and Play - parks, green spaces, adventure play, 
playgrounds, including on the council’s estates 

 Biodiversity and trees - tree planting and maintenance; 
increasing biodiversity and nature 

 Gardening - community gardening, food-growing and 
allotments, including on the councils' estates 

 
 
 

 

8. STREETS FOR PEOPLE - ZONING CONSULTATION 
 

 

9. SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORT: EXPLORING THE PHYSICAL AND 
MENTAL HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPACTS OF ACTIVE TRAVEL 
AND ACCESS TO NATURE 

 

28 - 60 

 The final report, completed by last year’s Environment Scrutiny 
Commission, is enclosed to note.  
 

 

10. WORK PROGRAMME 
 

61 - 71 

  
 

 

 
Date:  7 October 2025 
 

https://londonplay.org.uk/


 
 
 
 

Item No. Title Page No. 
 
 

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information: 
 
  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.” 

 

 

 

  
 
 
 



1 
 
 

Environment, Community Safety and Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 16 July 
2025 

 

 
 
 

Environment, Community Safety and Engagement 
Scrutiny Commission 

 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Environment, Community Safety and 
Engagement Scrutiny Commission held on Wednesday 16 July 2025 at 7.00 pm at 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02A - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Esme Hicks (Chair) 

Councillor Maggie Browning 
Councillor David Parton 
Councillor Leo Pollak 
 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

 Councillor Stephanie Cryan – Cabinet Member for Equalities, 
Democracy & Finance 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 
 

 Dominic Cain – Director of Customer & Exchequer 
Eugene Nixon – Head of Strategy & Compliance 
Ade Aderemi – Head of Customer Services 
Toni Ainge – Director of Leisure 
Tara Quin – Head of Parks and Natural Environment 
Julie Timbrell, Project Manager , scrutiny  
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Councillor Leo Pollak gave apologies for lateness.  
 

1. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

  

There were none. 
 

4. CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE PLAN  
 

Open Agenda
1

Agenda Item 4



2 
 
 

Environment, Community Safety and E
[...]
 
behaviour concerns, may come to the commission in November, following 
an item at OSC in October.  

 

   
 
 

 
 

8



 

 

 

 

 

  
Make Space for Girls 
Written evidence to the Southwark Environment, Community Safety and 
Engagement Scrutiny Commission on Play Spaces  
 
October 2025 

  

 

9
Agenda Item 5



Introduction 
Make Space for Girls is grateful to have the opportunity to present our work and submit written 

evidence to the Southwark Environment, Community Safety and Engagement Scrutiny 

Commission on Play Spaces.  

Make Space for Girls is a registered charity, that has been campaigning since 2021 to make 

parks and similar spaces in the public realm work better for teenage girls, young women and 

gender diverse young people.  

A core strategic aim is to promote change in policy and practice. To do this we advocate and 

campaign for changes in national, local policy and practice, offering evidence-based 

guidance to inform decision-makers. We highlight the benefits of inclusive parks and public 

spaces, showing how they improve physical, mental, and societal well-being. 

For too long, standard teen provision for play in the public realm has been dominated by 

boys and young men; for example 90% of council provision for teenagers consists of 

multiuse games areas (MUGAs) and skateparks; 92% of the teen users of MUGAs are boys 

and young men; as are 84% of the teen users of skateparks.1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

We don’t need to “fix” the girls and make them use the standard teen provision. We need to 

look afresh at the design of teen provision and, working with teenage girls, young women 

and gender diverse young people, create new provision that meets their wants and needs. 

Sport vs Play. 
Sport is excellent for many young people, but not all; and a significant proportion of teenage 
girls and young women are “turned off” sport as they leave primary school.  For example, 
research by Women in Sport showed that 88% of teenage girls who used consider themselves 
“sporty” said sport and exercise had changed since primary school.2 And it is clear that girls’ 
teams struggle to access public sport spaces, with boys and men’s teams comprising 90% of 
the organised teams who use public pitches.3 The gender imbalance in teenage community 
sports is outside the scope of this written evidence: suffice to say that reasons and solutions 
are complex and significant resources will need to be found to change the current gender 
imbalance in teenage community sport.  

 
1 Make Space for Girls Parkwatch report 
2 2022-Reframing-Sport-for-Teenage-Girls-Tackling-Teenage-Disengagement.pdf 
3 MSFG Pitch Report 

Given this data, it is clear: change is needed in the provision made for teenage 
play.  

 

Make Space for Girls is the only charity that focusses specifically on tackling 
the disadvantage that teenage girls and young women face when it comes to 
parks and similar spaces. 

 

10

https://www.makespaceforgirls.co.uk/resources/parkwatch
https://womeninsport.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/03/2022-Reframing-Sport-for-Teenage-Girls-Tackling-Teenage-Disengagement.pdf
https://cdn.prod.website-files.com/6398afa2ae5518732f04f791/686694a8e5ae93ca424a731e_MSFG_Pitch-Report_V5%5B3%5D.pdf


The work of Make Space for Girls is not focused on sport. It is focused on play. Play is often 
associated in people’s minds with younger children, up to the age of 10 or 12. The images used 
by many play organisations speak to the ideal of happy small children and their carers being 
accommodated in a stimulating and well cared for outdoor environments.  

Very few organisations use images of teenagers at play. But teenagers play. And teenagers have 
a right to play under  article 31 of the UN Convention on the Rights of the Child - up to age 184. 

Teenagers themselves recognise the importance of play, irrespective of whether or not they 
take part in organised sport. For example, we worked with a young woman in South London who 
was very sporty, playing American football at a high level, training regularly. But play remained 
important to her and, reflecting on what was available locally for teen play, she commented: 

“My female friends and I constantly struggle to find places where we can relax and have 
peace... Boys have skateparks – although they are technically open to everyone, they 
are predominantly used by boys, and when girls use them, they often face unwanted 
attention [...] When they put in skate parks and fence pitches they think all young adults 
are the same” 

Teenage play is often perceived by older adults as unwanted behaivour. When teenagers use 
the children’s play park as a place to hang out, to sit on the swing  and chat to friends, they are 
often moved on by parents who tell them “this isn’t for you”. Professionals working in parks and 
in community safety frequently get complaints of teenagers being loud, hanging about, 
laughing, being in the wrong place. This is not new: when many of those who make these 
complaints were, themselves, teenagers town planners and architects were being  urged to 
recognise the need for teenage play in the public realm: 

“loitering with others, sizing people up, talking, pushing, shoving and horseplay. 
Adolescents are always criticised for this kind of loitering, but they can hardly grow up 
without it”…. Jane Jacobs, The Death and Life of Great American Cities, 1961. 

Sometimes teenage play in equated with anti-social/unwanted behaviour  because of a lack of 
understanding; but often because there is a lack of appropriate spaces for teenagers to play. 5 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• Older-children-play-too_2024.pdf 

 

 
4 UN Convention on the Rights of the Child 
5 Older-children-play-too_2024.pdf 

There is an urgent need for: 
‘spaces that allow young people to develop their own, and contribute to 
shared culture. The adoption of a nurturing and civil attitude towards them 
from institutions, the media and public should be an imperative, as is the 
need to increase participation rates in the design and development of 
space’ 
Claire Edwards, Leeds Becket University: A Critical Discussion of the 
Provision of Public Space for Young People in the UK.  

11

https://play.wales/wp-content/uploads/2024/06/Older-children-play-too_2024.pdf
https://www.unicef.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2016/08/unicef-convention-rights-child-uncrc.pdf
https://play.wales/wp-content/uploads/2024/06/Older-children-play-too_2024.pdf


What spaces are provided for teenage play? 
The most common play provisions made by councils for teenagers in the UK are: 

➢ Skateparks 
➢ Multi use games areas (MUGAs) or fenced pitches 
➢ BMX/Pump/cycle facilities. 

Research by Make Space for Girls in the summer of 2023 showed that 90% of council teen play 
facilities fell into one of these categories. 

The provision of these facilities is often hard-wired into policy documents, for example play 
strategies, open and green space policies, national guidance. 

Why focus on teenage girls, young women and 

gender diverse young people? 

It is important to explore how teenage girls, young women and gender diverse young people 

experience teen play provision, because research shows that many do not feel welcome, 

comfortable or safe in public space or that they have a place to play.  

For example: 

➢ Plan UK’s Report State of Girls’ Rights in the UK 20246 found that 93% of girls and 

young women do not feel completely safe in public spaces. 

➢ In research into the safety of parks in West Yorkshire by the University of Leeds in 

2023, 89% of park professionals thought parks are safe for women and girls, but only 

22% of  teenage girls felt the same.7 

➢ In research in Yorkshire by Women in Sport, 49% of girls aged 13-15 felt unsafe to 

exercise in the park compared to 26% of boys of the same age 

➢ The same research showed that 59% of girls don’t feel welcome in parks because 

the spaces are dominated by boys. 

Are parks d
[...]
uality and health can be much improved. 
Young people are encouraged to live more active lifestyles and recognise that they all 
have a right to occupy public space. This in turn will benefit teenagers of all genders.” 
 

 

27

http://www.makespaceforgirls.co.uk/
https://data.southoxon.gov.uk/SAV/Space-and-layout_6.html
https://data.southoxon.gov.uk/SAV/Space-and-layout_6.html
https://content.tfl.gov.uk/vibrant-places07.pdf


 

1 

 

Exploring the Physical and 

Mental Health and 

Wellbeing Impacts of Active 

Travel and Access to 

Nature  

 

Scrutiny review report 

 

September 2025 

 

Environment Scrutiny 

Commission  

  

28
Agenda Item 9



 

2 

CONTENTS 

 

Introduction           3 

Improving health outcomes and addressing inequalities    5 

 Southwark Healthy Weight Strategy      6 

Active travel – evidence         8 

 Black Riders’ Association        9 

 Sustrans          10 

 JoyRiders          11 

 Wheels for Wellbeing        12 

 E-bikes and e-scooters for hire       13 

 Cycle parking         14 

 Streets for Nature, greenways and corridors     15 

 Green active travel: conclusions       17 

Public health and economic benefits of parks, wildlife gardens and                       

community gardening         18 

Community gardening inclusivity       19 

Earth Tenders CIC – a case study       20 
 

London Wildlife Trust: Centre for Wildlife Gardening – case study  21 
 

Parks, green spaces, wildlife gardens and community gardening:          

conclusions          21 

Thames Water and network management      22 

Recommendations          24 

Acknowledgements         32 

 
 
        

         

 

  

29



 

3 

INTRODUCTION 

Increasing participation in active travel and improving access nature have been 

pursued by many councils as key environmental policy areas which, indeed, they 

are. Generally, the link made to public health has been secondary and largely 

focused on the irrefutable contribution that both can ma
[...]
IC 

James Abbott, Local Engagement Manager, Public Affairs, Thames Water 

Steve Dennard, Regional Streetworks Manager, Thames Water 

Claire Alleguen, Community Partnerships Specialist, TfL, 

 

Evidence received – Members and Officers 

Councillor James McAsh, Cabinet Member for Clean Air, Streets & Waste 

Councillor Portia Mwangangye, Cabinet Member for Leisure, Parks & Young People 

Sangeeta Leahy, Director of Public Health 

Abi Oguntokun, Director of Landlord Services (acting) 

59



 

33 

Gillian Boundy, Senior Public Health Programme Manager – Place and Health 

Improvement 

Tim Long, Team Leader Transport Policy 

Hedley Mellor, Transport Policy Officer 

Ruth Arnott, Community Gardening Coordinator 

Liam Nash,  Ecology Officer  

Holly Weber, Ecology Officer  

Tom Robison, Programme and Policy Manager – Highways  

Ian Law, Traffic Manager, Network Management 

Paul Lowbridge, Roads and Street Works Manager 

Matt Club, Director of Environment 

 

 

 

60



 

 
 

 

1 

  

 

Item No.  
10 

 

Classification: 
Open 

Date: 
15 October 2025 

Meeting Name: 
Environment, Community 
Safety and Engagement 
Scrutiny Commission 

Report title: 
 

Cover report for the Environment, Community 
Safety and Engagement Scrutiny Commission 
Work Programme 2025-26 
 

Ward(s) or groups 
affected: 
 

N/a 

From: 
 

Project Manager, scrutiny. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. That the Environment, Community Safety and Engagement Scrutiny 

Commission note the work programme attached as the Work Programme, 
plus appendix. 

 
2. That the Environment, Community Safety and Engagement Scrutiny 

Commission consider the addition of new items or allocation of previously 
identified items to specific meeting dates of the commission. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
3. The general terms of reference of the scrutiny commissions are set out in 

the council’s constitution (overview and scrutiny procedure rules - 
paragraph 5).  The constitution states that: 

 
Within th
[...]
5 Make Space For Girls
	9 Scrutiny Review report: Exploring the Physical and Mental Health and Wellbeing Impacts of Active Travel and Access to Nature
	10 WORK PROGRAMME
	Workplan
	Appendix A Scrutiny Review Scoping Proposal form - Playspace

	 



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Environment, Community Safety and Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 15 
October 2025 

 

 
 
 

Environment, Community Safety and Engagement 
Scrutiny Commission 

 
MINUTES of the OPEN section of the Environment, Community Safety and 
Engagement Scrutiny Commission held on Wednesday 15 October 2025 at 7.00 pm at 
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02B - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH  
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Esme Hicks (Chair) 

Councillor Graham Neale 
Councillor Youcef Hassaine 
 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

  
Cllr Portia Mwangangye, Cabinet Member for Leisure, Parks & 
Young People 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

  
Nicolina Cooper, Interim Head of Controlled Parking, 
Environment, Sustainability & Leisure 
Julie Timbrell, scrutiny Project Manager  

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 Councillors Emmanuel, McCallum , and Parton all gave apologies.  
 
 

2. NOTIFICATION OF ANY ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT  
 

 There were none. 
 

3. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS  
 

 There were none. 
 

4. MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2025 were agreed as an accurate 
record. 
 



2 
 
 

Environment, Community Safety and Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 15 
October 2025 

 

5. MAKE SPACE FOR GIRLS  
 

 
The chair explained that items 5 and 6 would be taken together ( the minutes for 
the discussion are minuted under item 6).  

The chair welcomed Nadine Peters (Trustee) & Imogen Clark (Associate) and 
invited them to present:  
 

About Make Space for Girls 

Make Space for Girls is a registered charity, that has been campaigning since 
2021 to make parks and similar spaces in the public realm work better for teenage 
girls, young women and gender diverse young people. 

The chairity has worked with 270+ young women and gender-diverse youth to 
build evidence and reduce guesswork. 

 

Teenage Play – Key Principles 

 Play is self-motivated, creative, and social; not limited to under-12s. 

 UNCRC: UN Convention on the Rights of the Child includes a right to play 
and applies up to age 18. 

 Teenage play often involves socialising, “loitering,” and informal interaction 
(Jane Jacobs). 

 

Current Provision & Gender Imbalance 

 Facilities for teens typically = skate parks, MUGAs, BMX tracks. 

 Parkwatch Survey (2023):  

o 92% of MUGA users = boys/young men 

o 84% of skatepark users = boys/young men 

 Research (Yorkshire, 2022): 59% of girls feel unwelcome in parks 
dominated by boys. 

 

Safety Concerns 

 University of Leeds study:  

o 89% of park professionals think parks are safe for women/girls. 



3 
 
 

Environment, Community Safety and Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 15 
October 2025 

 

o Only 22% of teenage girls agree. 

 Women in Sport research:  

o 49% of girls (13–15) feel unsafe exercising in parks vs 26% of boys. 

 Barriers identified:  

o Society: Cultural norms, male dominance in public spaces. 

o People: Intimidation by groups of boys. 

o Facilities: Lack of exits, poor lighting, absence of staff. 

 

Systemic Issues 

 Current design creates gender segregation. 

 Goal: Design in girls – not pink paint or exclusion, but inclusive spaces. 

 Requires tackling systemic barriers and constructive engagement. 

 

Recommendations for Inclusive Design 

 Provide alternatives to MUGAs/skateparks:  

o Sociable seating & shelters 

o Swings for older kids 

o Reading nooks, book exchanges 

o Stages for performance 

o Spaces to decompress and “chill” 

 Use design signals:  

o Lighting (warm, creative, safe) 

o Colour and public art 

o Clear signage and wayfinding 

 Clean toilets, affordable food options. 

 

 



4 
 
 

Environment, Community Safety and Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 15 
October 2025 

 

International Examples 

 Malmo, Sweden – Rosens Rodda Matta:  

o Designed by/with girls (16–24). 

o Features: climbing wall, performance stage, bars for gymnastics, 
smaller spaces to prevent domination. 

 Gaukel Street Parkette (Canada):  

o Semi-private curved spaces for small groups. 

o Good sightlines, ergonomic design for teenage girls. 

 

Local Engagement Projects 

 Chelmsford & Maldon (2024–2025):  

o Workshops with 38 Year 9 students across 3 schools. 

o Explored barriers, mapped local spaces, proposed interventions. 

o Objectives: Empower participants, influence local decision-making. 

 Activities included:  

o Site visits, mapping exercises, design proposals. 

o Temporary and permanent park interventions suggested by 
participants. 

 

Key Findings from Workshops 

 Girls want:  

o Safe, inclusive spaces with social seating. 

o Lighting beyond pathways. 

o Colourful, creative environments. 

o Places to escape stress and arguments. 

o Busy, well-used spaces (empty = intimidating). 

 Suggested features:  

o Swings, trampolines, climbing structures. 



5 
 
 

Environment, Community Safety and Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 15 
October 2025 

 

o Water features, planting, public art. 

o Fire pits, food trucks, temporary cinemas. 

Project won Thornton Educational Trust Award 2024 for excellence in engaging 
young people with the built environment. 
 
In summary Make Space for Girls highlighted that current teenage play provision is 
male-dominated and excludes girls. Inclusive design and co-production are 
essential to create spaces where all young poeple feel safe, welcome, and able to 
play. 

. 

 
 

6. LONDON PLAY  
 

 
The chair welcomed Fiona Sutherland from London Play and invited her to 
present. 

 

 London Play 

 Established in 1998; charity advocating for children’s right to play. 

 Vision: Every child in London should have space, time, and freedom to play 
outside daily near home. 

 Work includes:  

o Adventure Play: Supporting staffed adventure playgrounds. 

o Doorstep Play: Helping communities reclaim streets and estates for 
play. 

o Campaigning & Advocacy: Influencing policy and building public 
support. 

 

Why Play Matters 

 Fundamental for healthy childhoods:  

o Mental & physical health, emotional development, creativity, social 
skills. 

 Benefits communities:  

o Safer streets, active travel, social cohesion. 



6 
 
 

Environment, Community Safety and Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 15 
October 2025 

 

 UNCRC Article 31: Right to play. 

 

Current Challenges 

 1 in 4 children obese; mental health issues rising. 

 Overcrowding: 90,000 children in temporary accommodation. 

 Limited provision: 1 playground per 866 children; car-dominated streets. 

 Only 27% play outside regularly; inequalities for poorer areas, Black/Brown 
families, SEND children. 

 Barriers: No legal duty for play, financial constraints, perception of play as 
non-essential. 

 

Southwark Play Audit: a strong start 

 260+ play areas (60 parks, 204 estates). 

 70% no major investment in 12+ years. 

 53% not accessible; most in deprived areas. 

 £3m capital programme and Play Working Group established. 

 

Policy Context: a policy moment  

 Play Commission report and proposed Play Sufficiency Duty. 

 All Party Parliamentary Group on Play formed. 

 Calls for National Play Strategy and funding. 

 

Recommended next Steps for Southwark: move from audit to action: 

 

 Develop borough-wide Play Strategy. 

 Move from audit to action:  

 Address gaps and quality issues. 

 Ensure inclusivity (girls, teens, SEND, temporary housing). 



7 
 
 

Environment, Community Safety and Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 15 
October 2025 

 

 Link play to council priorities: health, housing, safety, environment, culture. 

 Focus on quality, not just quantity. 

 

Engagement & Co-production 

 Involve children, families, and residents. 

 Prioritise excluded voices. 

 Combine audit data with lived experience. 

 Test ideas via pop-ups and pilots. 

 

A playful borough 

 Recognise play beyond playgrounds (streets, estates, parks). 

 Address barriers: safety, traffic, perception. 

 Embed engagement and co-production. 

 Sustain coordination through Play Working Group. 

 

 
Question and answer session  
 
The chair invited the commission to ask questions of London Play and on the 
earlier presentation by Make Space for Girls: 
 

Question 1: What should be the top priority for a Play Strategy? 

 Make Space for Girls: Emphasised the need for inclusion of girls and 
young women, with consideration of intersectionality. Recommended co-
design and active engagement with diverse groups to ensure equitable 
provision. 

 London Play: Stressed that the strategy must address play needs beyond 
traditional playgrounds, incorporating streets and estates. Highlighted the 
importance of revenue funding for ongoing maintenance to prevent spaces 
becoming neglected, noting that complaints often relate to issues such as 
litter and dog fouling. 

 

Question 2: Which places have demonstrated best practice? 



8 
 
 

Environment, Community Safety and Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 15 
October 2025 

 

 Make Space for Girls:  

o Sweden: Commended for its strong commitment to gender equality 
at a national level, resulting in more inclusive public spaces. 

o Canada – Gaukel Street Parkette: Highlighted the “Deconstructed 
Heart” design, a heart-shaped structure co-designed with young 
women. This space provides semi-private curved seating areas with 
good sightlines, ergonomic design, and a welcoming aesthetic, 
enabling small groups to gather safely. 

 

Question 3: What are the biggest barriers or challenges, aside from financial 
constraints? 

 London Play: Observed that play provision often falls between service 
areas, creating gaps in accountability. Recommended clear governance and 
cross-departmental involvement, including leisure, housing, public health, 
culture, education, and transport initiatives such as Southwark’s “Streets for 
People.” 

 Make Space for Girls: Noted a lack of awareness within councils regarding 
how design can unintentionally exclude girls. Advocated for post-occupancy 
evaluations and dedicated funding to assess impact and inform future 
improvements. 

 

Question 4: How does this work connect with the Violence Against Women 
and Girls (VAWG) strategy? 

 Make Space for Girls: Explained that engagement originated through 
community safety teams, leading to research that captured girls’ 
perspectives on public space. Identified a negative cycle whereby girls’ 
absence from parks reinforces feelings of insecurity, perpetuating exclusion. 
The aim is to reverse this into a positive cycle of visibility and safety through 
inclusive design and engagement. 

 

7. INTERVIEW: CABINET MEMBER FOR LEISURE, PARKS & YOUNG PEOPLE  
 

 The chair welcomed cabinet member Cllr Portia Mwangangye, Cabinet Member for 
Leisure, Parks & Young People, for her annual interview . The cabinet member 
was invited to provide a summary of the relevant parts of her portfolio and then 
members were invited to ask questions .  
 
The following themes emerged with a focus on play spaces,  parks and 
maintenance:  
 

 Equity of Investment: Emphasis on ensuring estates receive equivalent 



9 
 
 

Environment, Community Safety and Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 15 
October 2025 

 

investment to traditional parks, recognising the importance of play access 
for children living in flats. 

 

 Funding: Previous reliance on Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL); 
exploring sustainable approaches to maintain investment. 

 

 Co-Design Examples: Goose Green cited as a successful engagement and 
delivery model. 

 

 Gendered Approach: Highlighted projects such as Geraldine Mary 
Harmsworth Park targeting young girls; commitment to applying this 
approach across playgrounds. 

 

 Consultation: Engagement with school children and local residents in design 
processes. 

 

 Play Working Group includes 11 departments (e.g., Community Safety, 
Planning, Streets for People). 

 

 Advocacy for integration with planning policy at London level and 
collaboration with developers to secure investment in play. 

 

 Recognition that play often falls between service areas; need for clear 
accountability and sufficient buy-in across departments, including housing, 
public health, culture, and education. 

 

 Community Safety initiatives in Burgess Park: improved lighting and safe 
routes, informed by young people’s feedback. 

 

 Use of deprivation indices and youth input to prioritise interventions (e.g., 
basketball courts used by both young women and men). 

 

 Importance of ongoing revenue funding for upkeep (bins, recycling facilities 
raised by young people). 

 

 Collaboration with contractors to address maintenance concerns. 
 

 Interest in learning from innovative play space models in North London. 
 
 

8. STREETS FOR PEOPLE - ZONING CONSULTATION  
 

 The chair welcomed Nicolina Cooper, Interim Head of Controlled Parking, 
Environment, Sustainability & Leisure and invited her to  present:  
 

 The Streets for People strategy, launched in July 2023, aims to make 



10 
 
 

Environment, Community Safety and Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 15 
October 2025 

 

streets cleaner, greener, and safer, with a strong focus on reducing traffic, 
improving road safety, and tackling the climate emergency. 

 

 The programme is based on the council’s largest-ever consultation, with 
over 9,000 responses, including youth surveys and school workshops. 

 

 Key priorities from residents: urgent action on climate change, safer cycling, 
reduced traffic, and more greenery to support wellbeing and biodiversity. 

 

 Delivery approach includes borough-wide interventions (School Streets, 
cycle hangars, walking maps), strategic corridors (Vision Zero safety 
improvements, 20mph zones, bus priority), and local zones with measures 
such as footway widening, crossings, trees, and places for rest and play. 

 

 Zones are prioritised using criteria such as road safety (Vision Zero), 
deprivation, public transport access, and existing projects, with early 
engagement underway in Zones A and B and data analysis in Zones I, J, 
and F. 

 

 Programme stages include community engagement, design development, 
public consultation, and implementation, aiming for completion by late 2029. 

 

 Emphasis on alignment with other programmes (School Streets, 
maintenance) to minimise disruption and ensure integrated delivery. 
 

 
The chair then invited questions and the following themes were discussed:  
 

 Cross-Borough Working: 
Members raised concerns about Lambeth led plans affecting St George’s 
Ward and residents feeling decisions were imposed. Officers confirmed 
Southwark signs off plans, outlined engagement to date and offered to meet 
councillors to ensure feedback influences the final designs. 

 Consultation Process: 
Officers outlined early engagement methods (pop-ups, social media, 
libraries) and stressed co-design before designs are developed. Zones A & 
B already have low traffic; more detailed consultation will occur in central 
areas, with consideration of local demographics. 

 Traffic Displacement Concerns: 
Members queried whether low-traffic schemes push traffic onto main roads 
near deprived communities. Officers acknowledged initial displacement but 
explained overall traffic usually reduces within six months, improving air 
quality and cycling rates. Officers said that data will be shared transparently. 

 



11 
 
 

Environment, Community Safety and Engagement Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday 15 
October 2025 

 

 Integration and Collaboration: 
Streets for People is cross-cutting, linking with various departments and 
teams including officers leading on play and public health, who are involved 
in project management. It was suggested adding Make Space for Girls and 
London Play as consultees and noted the potential for child-focused designs 
such as linear parks. 

The chair summarised the discussion:  

 Ensure engagement is diverse and inclusive. 

 Consult Make Space for Girls and London Play. 

 Strengthen collaboration with neighbouring boroughs. 

 

9. SCRUTINY REVIEW REPORT: EXPLORING THE PHYSICAL AND MENTAL HEALTH 
AND WELLBEING IMPACTS OF ACTIVE TRAVEL AND ACCESS TO NATURE  

 

 The report was noted.  
 

10. WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 The work programme was noted.  
 

 

  

  
 


